

No. 19-312

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALI EKHLASSI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LLOYDS INSURANCE COMPANY  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SCOT G. DOYEN  
STATE BAR NO. 00792982  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOYEN SEBESTA, LTD., LLP  
PARAGON CENTER ONE  
450 GEARS ROAD, SUITE 350  
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77067  
TELEPHONE: (713) 580-8900  
FACSIMILE: (713) 580-8910  
SDOYEN@DS-LAWYERS.COM

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	3
Statement .....	3
A. The Statutes, Regulations, and Policy all Require Filing within One Year in Federal Court .....	4
B. Petitioner Filed Suit Too Late and in the Wrong Court .....	6
C. The District Court Rendered Summary Judgment .....	7
Reasons For Denying Certiorari.....	8
A. The Fifth Circuit Properly Found Jurisdiction and Affirmed Dismissal .....	8
B. Respondent seeks an advisory opinion that will not change the outcome of the case .....	10
C. An advisory opinion would not be helpful to the jurisprudence nonetheless .....	12
Conclusion .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Downey v. State Farm &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Downey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	12
<i>Gibson v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Greenberg v. Giannini</i> , 140 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1944) (L. Hand, J.) .....	12
<i>Robbins v. Forgash</i> , No. 13-0624, 2014 WL 12588683 (D. N.J. July 31, 2014) .....	14
<i>Van Holt v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	10
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. 2201 .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 4001-4129 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 4001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. 4072 .....	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
44 C.F.R. 61.4(b) .....	6
44 C.F.R. 61.13(d) .....	6
44 C.F.R. 61.13(e) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
44 C.F.R. 62.23 .....	4
44 C.F.R. 62.23(c) .....	6
44 C.F.R. Part 61, Appendix A.....	6
44 C.F.R. pt. 61, Appendix A(1) .....	2
44 C.F.R. pt. 61, Appendix A, Article VII(R).....	6, 10
44 Fed. Reg. 19367 (Mar. 31, 1979) .....	4
65 FR 60758, 60767 (2000) .....	6, 10
